and it would generally follow that such a high 
percentage of carbon would tend to produce a 
brittle roll. However, by the addition of nickel, 

chrone and molybdenum in substantially the 
percentages named above the tensile strength of 
the casting has been raised to over one hundred 
and ten thousand (110,000) pounds per square 

This is vastly in excess of the strains to 
which the roll is subjected in mill operations and, 
therefore, the roll is practically unbreakable un 
der ordinary uses. 

I have found that by a variation in the quan 
tity of nickel to silicon and/or chrome content